

Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission



Manila

Professional Regulatory Board of Accountancy Resolution No. <u>26</u> Series of 2021

RATIFICATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR THE ACCREDITATION OF SCHOOLS TO OFFER REFRESHER COURSE PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 46 (s. 2020) APPROVED BY THE BOARD FOCAL PERSON FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2021

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2020, the Professional Regulation Commission (Commission) and the Professional Regulatory Board of Accountancy (Board) issued Resolution No. 46 (s. 2020) entitled "Guidelines on the Conduct of Refresher Course Required Under Section 18, Rule II of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9298" to take effect on January 29, 2021;

WHEREAS, Section 4 of Resolution No. 46 (s. 2020) provides that applications for the accreditation of schools to offer refresher course shall be processed and approved by a member of the Board duly designated as the Focal Person;

WHEREAS, Section 5 of Resolution No.46 (s. 2020) also provides that upon confirmation of the approved applications by the Board, it shall issue a Certificate of Accreditation with a validity period of five (5) years from the date of issuance and shall accordingly inform the qualified educational institution of such approval;

WHEREAS, the Board approved during its January 12, 2021 Regular Monthly Board Meeting the designation of **GLORIA T. BAYSA** as the Board Focal Person to approve applications for the said accreditation;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Memorandum Order No. 04 (s. 2016) issued by the Commission on the "Streamlining of Procedures in the Preparation of Board and Commission Resolutions and other Official Issuances involving Policy Decisions and Directives; Actions and/or Decisions on Applications for the Licensure Examination, Registration without Examination, Issuance of Certificates of Accreditation, Certificates of Compliance (COCs), Certificates of Authority to Operate, Certificates of Registration of Corporations and Partnerships for the Practice of Profession and other Similar Applications," all applications approved by the Board Focal Person shall be subsequently ratified by the Board and the Commission through a Resolution issued for the purpose;

WHEREAS, the applications for the accreditation of the following schools to offer Refresher Course as required under Section 18, Rule III of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9298, have been approved by the said Board Focal Person for the month of July 2021:

	ACC. NO.	SCHOOL	VALIDITY
1.	2021-009	Gordon College	July 2021-26
2.	2021-010	Liceo de Cagayan University	July 2021-26

WHEREAS, upon review of the documents submitted in support of their respective applications, the Board and the Commission find that the requirements for accreditation on the Conduct of Refresher Course as set forth in Resolution No. 46 (s. 2020) have been satisfactorily met.

Resolution No. **26** (s. 2021) Board of Accountancy RATIFICATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR THE ACCREDITATION OF SCHOOLS TO OFFER REFRESHER COURSE PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 46 (s. 2020) APPROVED BY THE BOARD FOCAL PERSON FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2021

NOW WHEREFORE, by virtue of the powers vested in it by R.A. No. 9298, the Board and the Commission **RESOLVES**, as it hereby **RESOLVED**, to ratify the aforementioned applications that have been approved by the designated Board Focal Person pursuant to existing rules and policies thereon.

This Resolution shall take effect upon approval.

Done in the City of Manila this <u>**23**rd</u> day of <u>**July**</u>, 2021.

NOE G. QUIÑANOLA Chairman

THELMA S! CIUDADANO Vice Chairman

YN S. VILLANUEVA Member

GERV PIATOR Member

SAM **B. PADILLA** Member

GLÓRIA T. BAYSA Member

(Vacant) Member

ATTESTED:

ATTY. OMAIMAH E. GANDAMRA OIC, PRB Secretariat Division

APPROVED:

y A

TEOFILO S. PILANDO, JR. Chairman

ANDA D. REYES Commissioner

1

TO, JR. missioner